
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

09:15-09:30 

Public  

09:30 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09:30   

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 3 and 8 of the meeting. 

09:30   

 

Private  

09:30-10:00 

3 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement - Consideration of the draft chapter 

09:30-10:00 (Pages 1 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft inquiry report- UK-EU implementation review of the TCA 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Public  

10:00-11:30 

4 Welsh Government's International Strategy inquiry - Evidence 

session with Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister 

10:00-10:40 (Pages 24 - 99)  

Eluned Morgan MS – First Minister 

Andrew Gwatkin - Director – International Relations & Trade, Welsh 

Government 

David Warren - Head of International Relations, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Welsh Government evidence paper 

Welsh Government written evidence 

Break  

10:40-10:50 

5 Welsh Government International Relations - Evidence session with 

Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister 

10:50-11:30   

Eluned Morgan MS – First Minister 

Andrew Gwatkin - Director – International Relations & Trade, Welsh 

Government 

David Warren - Head of International Relations, Welsh Government 

 

6 Papers to note 

11:30   

 

6.1 Cymraeg for all? 

 (Pages 100 - 112)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Written evidence from the Arts Council of Wales for the Cymraeg for all? 

inquiry – 6 June 2025 

Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner: Advising publication of their 

report: The use of Welsh among children and young people – 9 June 2025 

6.2 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Advising publication of the Intergovernmental 

Relations Annual Report – 6 June 2025 

7 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 

the meeting of 10 July 2025 

11:30   

 

Private  

11:30 

8 Welsh Government's International Strategy: consideration of the 

evidence received and key issues 

11:30-12:15   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/ Rt Hon Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                                                      
Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 

               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 
delyth.jewell@senedd.wales  

 
          9 June 2025 

 
Dear Delyth, 
 
I would like to thank Committee members for your continued scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government’s international work and, in particular, the work you have done to produce 
your own annual report which was debated in the Siambr on 21 May. Although, 
[...]
ions Agreement: Intergovernmental Relations Annual Report 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you that I 
today laid an Intergovernmental Relations Overview Report, which covers the period of April 
2023 to July 2024. The published report can be accessed here. In addition, I have issued an 
accompanying written statement, which can be accessed here. 
 
I have copied this letter to the chairs of the Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister; 
Children, Young People and Education Committee; Climate Change, Environment, and 
Infrastructure Committee; Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee; Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee; Equality 
and Social Justice Committee; Finance Committee; Health and Social Care Committee; and 
Local Government and Housing Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/providing-inter-governmental-information-to-the-senedd-report-2023-to-2024
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-inter-institutional-relations-agreement-report-intergovernmental-relations-2023

	Agenda
	3 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement - Consideration of the draft chapter
	4 Welsh Government's International Strategy inquiry - Evidence session with Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister
	Welsh Government evidence paper
	Covering Letter to Committee - Eng.pdf
	Paper to Senedd Committees - IR Annual Report 2024-25.pdf
	Overview
	Global Network
	Europe
	North America
	Asia and Middle East & North Africa (MENA)

	Globally Responsible Wales
	International Engagement in Wales
	Case Studies
	Martha Hughes Cannon and the Growing Relationship between Wales and Utah
	Strengthening Welsh Engagement with UNESCO: A Year of Strategic Exploration
	Wales in India 2024
	How 3D-Printed Innovation is Transforming Surgical Care for Survivors of Conflict-Related Sexual Violence

	Annex
	Overseas Offices


	Paper to Senedd Committees - IR Budget 2025-26 - ENG.pdf
	Breakdown of spend
	International Engagement
	Strategic Partners
	Overseas Network and Operations
	Global Responsibility

	Annex 1
	Breakdown of International Engagement programme

	Annex 2
	Breakdown of Overseas Operations costs

	Annex 3
	Breakdown of Overseas Network costs

	Annex 4
	Breakdown of Wales and Africa costs



	Welsh Government written evidence

	6.1 Cymraeg for all?
	Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner: Advising publication of their report: The use of Welsh among children and young people – 9 June 2025

	6.2 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.29 - 11.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15526 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister of Wales 

David Warren, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Lowri Barrance (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw MS. Julie Morgan MS attended as a 

substitute for Mick Antoniw MS. 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 3 and 8 of the meeting.  

2.1 The motion was agreed. 

3 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement - Consideration of the draft chapter  

3.1 The Committee considered the draft chapter and agreed to make some changes. 

4 Welsh Government's International Strategy inquiry - Evidence session 

with Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister  

4.1 The Members questioned the witnesses as part of the Committee’s inquiry on the 

Welsh Government’s International Strategy. 

4.2 The First Minister agreed to write to the Committee outlining the Welsh 

Government’s plans for the Euros. 

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with the questions that were not 

reached during this session. 

5 Welsh Government International Relations - Evidence session with 

Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister  

5.1. The Members questioned the witnesses on Welsh Government International 

Relations. 

5.2 The First Minister agreed to share a list of the international visits that have been 

undertaken by members of the Government. 

5.3 The First Minister agreed to write to the Committee explaining how an 

international relations concordat can be developed. 

5.4 The witnesses agreed to write to the Committee setting out what impact the 

Committee’s ‘Culture Shock’ report has had on the Welsh Government. 



 

 

5.5 The Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with the questions that were not 

reached during this session. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.1 Cymraeg for all?  

6.2 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement  

7 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for the 

meeting of 10 July 2025  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

7.2 The Committee agreed that Heledd Fychan MS would chair the meeting on 10 July 

2025. 

8 Welsh Government's International Strategy: consideration of the 

evidence received and key issues  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and the key issues. 


